Sent: 07 June 2013 20:40

To: Licensing D Division

Subject: Brunel Cenire Nightcjub - Swindon
Dear Ms Kalynka

I strongly wish to abject to the proposed re-opening of the nfghf club in the Brunel Centre Swindon,

I have lived in the David Murray John Tower for 10 years, and throughout the_ periods when the club has been
opened | have suffered a lack of sleep each night it has been open through continuous noise disturbance.

The Environmental Noise Officers at Swindon Borough Council proved next to useless as they appeared to scared to
take on the venue owners by issuing Noise Abatement notices.

I 'am also concerned that should a license be granted, that those who go for a smoke on the roof will Lmdoubtedly
cause a rise in unacceptable noise, as proved from mine and others previous complaints.

Yours sincerely

Gareth Drinkwater

Sent: 12 june 2013 17:20

To: ' . Robin Grey .

Subject: RE: Brunel Centre Nightclub - Swindon
Dear Robin

My address is;
david Murray John Tower
Yours sincerely

Gareth Drinkwater
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Sent: Friday, June 07, 2013 1:20 PM
Subject: re: proposed opening of Brunel Rooms

I was very disturbed to read in yesterday's Swindon Adverfiser that a planning application had been put in to re-
open the Brunel Rooms, hoping to open until 4.30 a.m. on certain days.
in the article it was quoted that there were' no Residents nearby and it would not be a noise ‘nuisance', but all of us
in the David Murray John Tower live on fop of the Brunel Rooms and it used to be very noisy at week-ends when
‘Liquid Envy' occupied these rooms, especially when they had the roof opened! o
i appreciate that a lot of people do not realise that the Tower is Residential and more importantly that nolse carries
upwards, so we are bombarded with all sorts of noise, (particularly from the Big Screen) which is fine during the day,
but definitely not in the night, especially for those of us elderley Residents.
f speak on behalf of all the residents here in the Tower and would ask that this application, if granted,closes at &
reasonable hour, eg. midnight. '
Locking forward to your reply,

Yours Sincereloy, .
Mrs Shirley Roberts. {no-
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This message contains information from Wiltshire Police which may be legally privileged and confidential.
The information is intended for the use of the individual(s) or organisation{s) named-above. Any-opinichs
expressed may be those of the individual sender and not necessarily those of Wiltshire Police. If you are not
the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribufion or use of the contents of the
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sent: 27 June 2013 12:52

To: E & P Licensing
Subject: BRUNEL ROOMS
Categories; Forwarded to Licensing Officer

Hi I live in the DMJ Tower and my bedroom faces the Brunel Rooms, so | wish to inform you that [ am totally against
the re-opening of the Brunel Rooms. When it was Liquid Envi the base from the music vibrated through by bhed and
if that was not bad enough the screaming.and shouting from the people outside in the smoking urea was even
worse keeping me awake to the very early hours of the morning. Also it was bad enough when it was open till 2am
let alone talking about opening till 4/5am with the music being much louder from a new sound systen.

If you wish to contact me regarding the above, please do so on: or! or if you prefer
emailmeat’ o '

Regards

Miss lennifer Stevenson
IMI Tower

Sent from my iPad
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